FORT WORTH. Zoning Staff Report

Date: April 8, 2025 Case Number: ZC-25-026 Council District: 10

Zoning Map Amendment & Site Plan

Case Manager: Lynn Jordan

Owner / Applicant: Hannah Haber, McAdams Eng. / Bo Jones, LIV Development, LLC / Roanoke

Site Location: 15800 — 15900 Blocks Championship Parkway Acreage: 17.23
Request
Proposed Use: Detached Multifamily
Request: From: “K” Heavy Industrial

To:  “PD/C” Planned Development for all uses in “C” Medium Density multifamily plus
detached multifamily with the following development standards: reduction in
parking, reduction in open space, increase in height, no Urban Forestry
requirement, MFD site plan submittal waiver requested; site plan included.

Recommendation

Land Use Compatibility: Requested change is compatible
Comprehensive Plan Map Consistency: =~ Requested change is not consistent
Comprehensive Plan Policy Consistency: Requested change is consistent
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Zoning Commission Recommendation: Approval by a vote of 11-0
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Project Description and Background

The subject property, encompassing 17.23 acres, is currently a vacant lot situated adjacent to “PD1308”. The
applicant is requesting a similar request for "PD/C" Planned Development for all uses in "C" Medium Density
Multifamily plus detached multifamily with development standards for an increase in height, a reduction in open
space, a reduction in parking, no Urban Forestry requirement, MFD site plan submittal waiver; site plan included.
To the south and southwest of the property, consists single-family residential homes, golf course and a hotel. The
vicinity to the north and east feature commercial, retail and multifamily.

The applicant proposes to construct a detached multifamily cottage community development, as stated in the
zoning application. This development could serve as a catalyst for further residential mixed-use projects in the
area. The description below was provided by the applicant:

Livano Elizabeth is a proposed mutli-family development located at the northwest quadrant of the
Championship Parkway and Outlet Boulevard Intersection. This development will have 282, 3 and 4
story multifamily units along with 55, 2 and 3 bedroom build for rent (BFR) horizontal multi-family units.
We are submitting for review and approval of a rezoning to planned development (PD) district with a
Base zoning of "C" Medium Density Multi-Family District. Currently the property is zoned "K" Heavy In-
dustrial. This site is comparable to the surrounding area because one of the neighboring developments
Northwest of our site has multi-family as well as BFR multi-family units and directly east of our site,
there is a multi-family development. So our development matches the surrounding areas.

Waivers that are being requested for this development are as follows:

1) Minimum open space of forty percent (40%)

2) A Multi-Family Development Site Plan not be required for this development

3) The parking ratio for the multi-family both horizontal and vertical shall be 1.5 spaces per
dwelling unit.

4) This project will not comply with Section 6.302 Urban Forestry requirements for tree preserva-
tion. The existing tree coverage is not high quality and is located such neither method A nor
method B will allow for efficient development or valuable green space.

The waivers (or ‘development standards’) for the proposed PD-C are provided in the table below. The waivers
are only for aspects that fall short of the “C” standards. All other “C” standards not listed will be met or exceed
the standards.

Standard C Zoning Proposed PD/C
Development Standard required
Height Maximum Height 36 ft. slab to top | (up to 48 ft. for vertical
plate multifamily) Staff supports the
additional height
Development Standard Required
. (40% provided) Staff supports the
Open Space 45% maximum reduce% open space, dif?elzence of
5%.
1 space per bedroom plus 1 space | Development Standard Required
Parking per 250 square feet of common | See parking table on site plan,
areas, offices and recreation (less | deficient 122  spaces. (Staff




laundry rooms and storage); 2
spaces may be tandem if assigned
to the same unit and restricted from
use for storage.

supports this request due to the
proposed unit types that differ from
standard multifamily)

Multifamily Design (MFD)

MFD submittal required to comply
with development standards

Development Standard Required
for waiver to the MFD submittal
(Staff supports the request; the site
plan states they will comply with
architectural designs related to the
MFD)

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

North “K” Heavy Industrial / vacant land, commercial

East “K” Heavy Industrial, “PD1170” Planned Development for “D” High Density Multifamily with
height up to 45° plus additional units / Retail Shopping Center, Multifamily

South “K” Heavy Industrial, “A-5" One-Family / 10 story hotel and single-family

West “A-5” One-Family, “PD1308” "PD/C" Planned Development for all uses in “C" Medium Density

Multifamily with development standards; site plan approved / Single-Family, Golf Course,

Multifamily

Facing West

Facing East




Recent Zoning History

e PDI1128 Planned Development for “D” High Density Multifamily plus additional property for parking/I-35
Overlay; site plan approved. (Approved June 2019)

e PDI1015 Planned Development for “MU-2" High Intensity Mixed-Use excluding detached single family units
with waivers to building street frontages, entrances and setbacks. (Approved July 2014)

e PDI1308 Planned Development for all uses in “C” Medium Density Multifamily plus detached multifamily
with development standards; site plan approved. (Approved December 2021)

e PDI1170 Planned Development for “D” High Density Multifamily, plus additional units, with height up to 42’.
(Approved April 2018)

Public Notification

Written Notice
Written notice of the Zoning Commission public hearing was mailed to the owners of real property lying within
300 feet were mailed on February 28, 2025.

Posted Notice
A sign was erected on the property not less than 10 days before the Zoning Commission public hearing date.

Published Notice
A notice of the public hearing before the City Council will be published in the Fort Worth Star Telegram at least
15 days before the hearing.

Courtesy Notice
The following organizations were emailed on February 28, 2025:

Organizations Notified

North Fort Worth Alliance Beechwood Creeks HOA*
Streams and Valleys Inc Trinity Habitat for Humanity
NWISD

* Closest registered Neighborhood Organization

Development Impact Analysis

Land Use Compatibility

The surrounding land uses consist of multifamily to the northwest, commercial, retail and multifamily to the east,
hotel to the south and single-family with a golf course to the west. The applicant seeks to rezone the property to
build a cottage community/detached multifamily., the adjacent property is zoned “PDI1308” Planned
Development for a cottage community and the nearest one-family zoning district is to the west of the site.




The proposed zoning is compatible with surrounding land uses. The proximity to commercial and presence of an
established neighborhood with single-family and duplex uses in the immediate vicinity make the proposed
multifamily compatible with the surrounding area.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency- FLU Map and Policies

The adopted 2023 Comprehensive Plan currently designates the subject property as “General Commercial” on
the Future Land Use Map. The proposed property's designation does not align with this category.

However, the following land use policies below are supported by the rezoning request:
* Locate multifamily units within walking distance of public transportation, employment, recreation,
and/or shopping to increase accessibility and decrease vehicular traffic
* Encourage new development adjacent and connected to previously developed or platted areas in order
to utilize existing utility and road infrastructure and services, thereby optimizing public and private
investments and discouraging sprawl development.

Furthermore, such a rezoning effort underscores the City's commitment to promoting stable, family-oriented
neighborhoods, which can attract residents seeking a suburban lifestyle within the urban framework. This
approach supports sustainable development by ensuring that land use decisions are made in harmony with the
overarching planning strategy, ultimately enhancing the quality of life for residents and fostering a sense of
community. As a result, the proposed rezoning to “PD-C” is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan policies.

Site Plan Comments

Zoning and Land Use Comments:

* For the multifamily the parking will be reviewed at one space per bedroom plus 250 sq. ft. common area. (Waiver
required for less)

* For the detached multifamily the parking will be reviewed at 1 space per bedroom. (Waiver may be required)

* Required Open Space is 45%. (Waiver required for less)

* Maximum height is 36 ft. slab to top plate for multifamily. Waiver required for additional height)

* Provide the total number of units.

Fire Department:

Comments

FWFD - (Lt. Donna York, donna.york@fortworthtexas.gov or fireplatting@fortworthtexas.gov)

Interior fire lanes are marked correctly at 26' wide.

Minimum turn radii: 25" inside and 51' outside.

Fire lanes and Emergency Access Easements must provide hose lay for each building within 300' for buildings equipped with a
fire sprinkler system.




Fire lanes will be dedicated and named as Emergency Access Easements for addressing purposes.
Section 503 Fire Lane Specifications
Section 503.1.1 Buildings and Facilities.

Secondary access is provided from Championship Pkwy and Collection Blvd.
Section 503.1.6 Secondary Access One and Two Family Residential Developments

Additional hydrants will be required to accommodate the following:

Maximum of 600 ft. (300 ft. radius) spacing between hydrants along a direct horizontal line, and
Maximum of 500 ft. hose lay distance to all points of building.

Maximum distance from Fire Department Connection (FDC); if sprinkler systems or standpipes provided:
Maximum of 150 ft. for a standpipe system, and/or a sprinkler system.

IFC 2021/CFW Adopted Amendments Ordinance #25388-03-2022 Sections 507.5.1 (2) and (3)

Vehicle gates are required to be a minimum of 20' wide when fully opened and equipped with Knox Locks. Permits are required
for electric gates.
Section 503.6 Security Gates

General Note Item 7 for NFPA13D automatic fire sprinkler system is NOT required.
General Note Item 8.3-Adequate parking is imperative for emergency response. Fire Code does not have a standard for parking
capacity but it is important to note that inadequate parking has historically led to parking within fire lanes.

General information:

Failure to recognize violations of the fire code by the fire code official does not waive the requirement of meeting minimum
requirements of the fire code in the future.

It is the applicant's and the owner's responsibility to meet all minimum fire code requirements at all times.

The City of Fort Worth has adopted the 2021 International Fire Code as its current fire code at the time of this review. The City of
Fort Worth has also adopted Amendments #25388-03-2022.
https://www.fortworthtexas.gov/departments/fire/services/bureau

(Comments made by Platting (Subdivision Ordinance), Transportation/Public Works, Fire, Park &
Recreation, and Water Department staff cannot be waived through the Zoning Commission and City Council.

Approval of the zoning site plan does not constitute the acceptance of conditions.)




FORT WORTH. ZC-25-026

Area Zoning Map
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FORT WORTH.

Future Land Use
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